## RESOLUTION NO. 767

## AMENDMENT TO THE CITY OF STAYTON'S TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM PLAN

WHEREAS, the Stayton City Council, following public hearings conducted by the Stayton Planning Commission and the Council, deems it appropriate to amend Stayton's Transportation System Plan (TSP);

WHEREAS, Stayton City Council, concurrent with the adoption of this Resolution, is amending Stayton's Comprehensive Plan and adopting the Interchange Area Management Plan (IAMP) accordingly; and

WHEREAS, it is in the interest that the Transportation System Plan be amended to incorporate the following Goals:

- 3) Chapter 3, pg 3.5. G. Goal 7 Maintain Multi-Jurisdictional Coordination
  - 7.7 Adopt on Interchange Management Plan (IAMP), through City ordinance, as a refinement to the City's Transportation Systems Plan (TSP) and Comprehensive Plan through collaboration with affected jurisdictions and agencies.
- 4) Chapter 3, pg. 3.7 Goal 11 Interchange Area Management Plan (IAMP)

It is the goal of the City to implement an IAMP that addresses access management, construction and land use measures that augments the effectiveness of the interchange modification design.

The policies to be used to implement Goal 11 – Interchange Area Management Plan (IAMP) are as follows:

- 11.1 Prolong the useful life of the state's investment in the Sublimity Interchange.
- 11.2 Control or decrees through access management measures, the number of conflict points on Cascade Highway in the vicinity of the Sublimity Interchange.
- 11.3 Provide feasible and equitable driveway relocation alternatives for property owners with current direct access to Cascade Highway in the vicinity of the Sublimity Interchange.
- 11.4 Balance the need for the interchange to support community development interests with the need for safe and efficient operation within the interchange area.

- 11.5 Establish agreements with local governments on how to effectively manage the long-term function of the interchange.
- 11.6 Monitor how the interchange capacity is managed through the cooperation with local governments.
- 11.7 Provide certainty for property and business owners and local governments.

## NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Stayton Transportation System Plan be and hereby is amended.

This Resolution shall become effective upon the adoption by the Stayton City Council.

ADOPTED BY THE STAYTON CITY COUNCIL this 17th day of April 2006.

CITY OF STAYTON

Signed:  $\frac{1}{2}$ , 2006

Signed: 4/24, 2006

Gerry Aboud Mayor

ATTEST: /////

Chris Childs, City Administrator

APPROVED, AS TO FORM:

David A. Rhoten, City Attorney